RESOLUTION R- 4131

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON THE LOCAL **HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM FOR 1998 ACTIVITIES** FROM THE **SEATTLE-KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH** IN THE AMOUNT OF **\$15,073** AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN THE PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT.

Whereas, the Seattle-King County Department of Health has made available to the City of Kirkland a grant to assist the City in development and implementation of two special collection programs for residents to dispose of hazardous household materials.

Whereas, the acceptance of the said grant to assist in the cost of said programs within the City of Kirkland is within the best interests of the City and its residents and consistent with the City's Solid Waste Management Plan.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland that certain agreement between the City of Kirkland and the Seattle-King County Department of Health identified as Local Hazardous Waste Management Program Grant Offer Number D22060D. The City Manager or his delegate is also authorized to sign for the City all documents, certifications and reports required to be made during the course of the collection events.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>21stday of April</u>, 1998.

Attest:

EXHIBIT I

R-4131

D22060D

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON THE LOCAL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR 1998 ACTIVITIES

This Memorandum of Understanding between the Seattle-King County Department of Public Health and the City of Kirkland specifies the administrative procedures and monetary reimbursement regarding implementation of the Local Hazardous Waste Management Program.

Scope of Work

The City of Kirkland will sponsor two Special Collection Events. In addition to other recyclable materials, the following materials will be collected and recycled: used motor oil, antifreeze, lead acid batteries and automobile tires.

Reporting Requirements

The City shall submit progress reports to the Department with each payment request. Payment requests must be submitted within 60 days after the completion of the event involved.

<u>Budget</u>

Attached hereto as "BUDGET/INVOICE" and incorporated herein.

Date

We, the undersigned, agree to the above work:

KING COUNTY:

1

CITY OF KIRKLAND:

Ron Sims King County Executive Michaele Muse Mayor Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE OFFICE OF THE KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

BUDGET/INVOICE

The City of Kirkland 123 Fifth Avenue Kirkland, WA 98033-6189

Anthony J. Bossart, Environmental Health Services Supervisor Seattle-King County Department of Public Health 999 3rd Avenue, Suite 700 Seattle, WA 98104-4039

Period of time: January 1, 1998 to December 31, 1998.

In performance of an Agreement between the Seattle-King County Department of Public Health and the City of Kirkland, I hereby certify that the following expenses were incurred during the above mentioned period of time. The Department Program Monitor will have access to details as needed.

Signature	Date		
Component	Budget	Expenses	Balance
HHW Collection:			
Local Program Grants	\$15,073		
Total	\$15,073		

For Department Use Only

D22060D

Approved for payment:

Anthony J. Bossart

Date